OHIO

House of Representatives

JOURNAL

ONE HUNDRED FIFTY-FIRST DAY Hall of the House of Representatives, Columbus, Ohio Tuesday, April 26, 2022, 9:00 o'clock a.m.

The House met pursuant to adjournment.

Pursuant to House Rule No. 23, the Clerk called the House to order.

Representative Stewart was selected to preside under the Rule.

The journal of the previous legislative day was read and approved.

INTRODUCTION OF BILLS

The following bill was introduced:

H. B. No. 634 - Representative Sobecki.

To enact section 9.131 of the Revised Code to prohibit political subdivisions from requiring reimbursement for the cost of law enforcement officers' assisting victims of certain offenses.

Said bill was considered the first time.

MOTIONS AND RESOLUTIONS

Representative Hillyer moved that the following resolution be read by title only and brought up for immediate adoption:

H. R. No. 243 - Representative Patton

Honoring Krista Allison as Ms. Wheelchair Ohio 2022.

The motion was agreed to.

The question being, "Shall the resolution be adopted?"

The resolution was adopted.

MESSAGE FROM THE SPEAKER

April 5, 2022

The Honorable Robert R. Cupp Speaker of the House Ohio House of Representatives 77 South High Street Columbus, Ohio 43215

Dear Speaker Cupp,

This letter serves as my official resignation from the Ohio House of Representatives, effective at 11:59pm EST on Friday, April 22, 2022.

It has been an honor to serve the people of the 9th Ohio House District over the past seven years as a member of this esteemed body. Indeed, it was an honor to serve with you in the People's House.

Yours in Service,

/s/ JANINE BOYD

Janine Boyd State Representative 9th Ohio House District

MESSAGE FROM THE SPEAKER

April 22, 2022

Representative Janine Boyd Ohio House of Representatives 77 South High Street, 10th Floor Columbus, Ohio 43215

Dear Representative Boyd,

This is to acknowledge receipt and acceptance of your letter of resignation from the Ohio House of Representatives, effective at 11:59 p.m. on Friday, April 22, 2022.

It has been an honor working with you over the years. You have served your constituents and the state of Ohio well and I wish you all the best in your future endeavors.

Best Regards,

/s/ ROBERT R. CUPP

Robert R. Cupp Speaker, Ohio House of Representatives

MESSAGE FROM THE SPEAKER

Pursuant to Section 5540.02(C) of the Ohio Revised Code, the Speaker of the House hereby appoints the following member to the Transportation Improvement District - Board of Trustees of Medina County:

Appoint Representative Ray

MESSAGE FROM THE SPEAKER

Pursuant to Section 5101.74 of the Ohio Revised Code, the Speaker of the House hereby makes the following changes to the Elder Abuse Commission:

Remove Representative Russo and appoint Representative Troy.

MESSAGE FROM THE SPEAKER

Pursuant to Section 381.630(B) of Am. Sub. H.B. 110 of the 134th General Assembly, the Speaker of the House hereby appoints the following individuals to serve on the Task Force to evaluate current operational structures and procedures at Wright State University's Lake Campus:

Appoint Stacy Adam, Tim Buschur, Mitch Eiting, Bill Montgomery, Randy Niekamp, Bill Ruane, and Luke VanTilburg.

On motion of Representative Hillyer, the House adjourned until Monday, May 2, 2022 at 9:00 o'clock a.m.

Attest:	BRADLEY J. YOUNG,
	Clerk.